Compromise and payment of claims against city. 

Claims for damages made against the city not covered by insurance or falling within the 

deductible limits of any coverage may be paid from the risk management fund with the following 

limits: 

1. Claims of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or less shall be paid by the director 

of finance from the risk management fund upon certification by the city attorney that the 

city is liable for payment or that the amount to be paid is recommended as a compromise 

of a claim involving disputed liability. 

2. Claims of more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) but not more than fifty 

thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be paid by the director of finance from the risk 

management fund upon certification by both the city attorney and the city manager that 

the city is liable for payment or that the amount to be paid is recommended as a

[...]

The attached Resolution seeks approval to allocate and spend funds that were previously appropriated 
as a discretionary fund to be used by Council as desired. 

Recommendation 
City Staff recommends City Council adopt the attached Resolution. 

Recommended Motion (if Applicable) 
Move to approve the appropriation of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in one-time funding from 
City Council’s discretionary fund to the Young Men’s Christian Association of Central Virginia (YMCA), 
contingent upon the funds being used solely for Building Code compliance and required life-safety and 
egress renovations for the childcare center at the Jefferson School City Center.

[...]

part of the FY 2026 budget will be reallocated and used for the continuation and implementation of 
alternative shelter programming as one-time investments. 

Page 106 of 119

Recommendation 
City Manager recommends approval of the Resolution. 

Recommended Motion (if Applicable) 
Move to reallocate four hundred sixty-nine thousand dollars ($469,000) in one-time funding from the 
low-barrier shelter appropriation to support homelessness services, as follows: $65,000 to PACEM; 
$234,000 to the Blue Ridge Area Coalition for the Homeless (BRACH); and $170,000 to The Salvation 
Army. 

Attachments